

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION,
ET AL. IN OPPOSITION**

LAURA P. JURAN
JACOB F. RUKEYSER
California Teachers
Association
Legal Department
1705 Murchison Drive
Burlingame, California 94010
(650) 552-5425

ALICE O'BRIEN
JASON WALTA
National Education
Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7041

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. WEST
LAURENCE GOLD
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth St., N.W.,
Tenth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
jcollins@bredhoff.com

JEFFREY B. DEMAİN
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco,
California 94108
(415) 421-7151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. <i>ABOOD'S</i> HOLDING RESTS ON SOLID CONSTITUTIONAL FOOTING AND HAS BEEN REPEATEDLY REAFFIRMED. NEITHER <i>KNOX</i> NOR <i>HARRIS</i> PUTS THAT HOLDING INTO QUESTION.....	8
II. PETITIONERS' THEORIES FOR OVERRULING <i>ABOOD</i> LACK SUBSTANCE	17
III. THE RECORD IS INADEQUATE TO PERMIT CONSIDERATION OF PETITIONERS' ATTACK ON <i>ABOOD</i> ...	22
IV. PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE UNIONS' OPT-OUT OBJECTION PROCEDURE ARE PREMISED ON FACTS AND ISSUES NOT PRESENTED ON THIS RECORD .	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Round Valley Teachers Ass’n</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 269 (1996).....	2
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)..	13
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	10, 11
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1967).....	9, 10, 18
<i>City of San Jose v. Operating Eng’rs Local 3</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 597 (2010).....	3
<i>Detroit Fed’n of Teachers, Local 231 v. Bd. of Educ. of the Sch. Dist. of the City of Detroit</i> , 240 N.W.2d 225 (Mich. 1976)	19
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)....	11
<i>Hal Roach Studios v. Richard Feiner & Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 1542 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	24
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	13
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Community Colleges Faculty Association</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)...	10, 11
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	30
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	21
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	11
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 790 (1961)	9
<i>Minn. State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	10, 11
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134, 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	16
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	29
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1988)	16
<i>San Diego Teachers Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 1 (1979)	3
<i>San Mateo City Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 850 (1983)	2
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Shea v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	13, 20
<i>United Teachers of L. A. v. L. A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 504 (2012)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , No. BC 484642 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014), available at http://goo.gl/ThBjNQ	23
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Educ. Code §§ 2200 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Cal. Educ. Code § 44929.21	2
Cal. Educ. Code §§ 44932 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 3543-3543.5(c)	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(a)	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 3544	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 3544.9	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 3546(a)	2, 3
Cal. Gov't Code § 3547.5	18
Regs. of Cal. PERB, 8 C.C.R. § 32992(a)	4
